

c2021-185
GOVT--Government

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL

Customer Service Legislation Amendment Bill 2021

Second print

Proposed amendments

No. 1 **Subject music festivals (to be moved with amendment No. 3)**

Page 11, Schedule 1.12. Insert after line 3—

[1AA] Long title

Omit “high-risk”. Insert instead “subject”.

No. 2 **Definition of ambulance forward commander**

Page 11, Schedule 1.12. Insert after line 3—

[1AB] Section 3 Definitions

Omit section 3, definition of *ambulance forward commander*.

Insert instead—

ambulance forward commander means the NSW Ambulance commander at an incident or emergency site or an event who is responsible for the command of all NSW Ambulance personnel at the site or event.

No. 3 **Subject festivals (to be moved with amendment No. 1)**

Page 11, Schedule 1.12. Insert after line 7—

[1A] Section 3, definition of “high-risk festival”

Omit the definition.

[1B] Section 3

Insert in alphabetical order—

subject festival means a music festival that, under section 5, ILGA decides would be more appropriately delivered with an approved safety management plan.

[1C] Sections 5, heading, (1), (2) and (2)(e), 6(1), (2) and (4)(a), 7, 8(1) and (1)(a), 9(1), 10(1), (2)(a) and (5), definition of *prescribed entity*, paragraph (f) and 11(1) and (2)

Omit “high-risk”, wherever occurring.

Insert instead “subject”, respectively.

No. 4

Safety management plans

Page 11, Schedule 1.12. Insert after line 7—

[1D] Section 6 Contents of safety management plans

Omit section 6(2)(b). Insert instead—

- (b) if the organiser has given ILGA notice, in the approved form and submitted using an approved electronic system, at least 90 days before the festival is to be held of the intention to hold the festival—at least 60 days before the festival is to be held, or
- (c) within the shorter period decided by ILGA.

[1E] Section 6(5)

Insert after section 6(4)—

- (5) In this section—
approved means approved by ILGA.

No. 5

Health service provider briefings

Page 11, Schedule 1.12. Insert after line 7—

[1F] Section 10(5)(g)

Insert after section 10(5)(f)—

- (g) Ambulance Service of NSW.